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RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF
65% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE PER CGC 4.408.1.

PROTECT ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRICAL
CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS AT EXTERIOR
WALLS AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS PER CGC
4.406.1.

COVER DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR
DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS DURING
CONSTRUCTION PER CGC 4.504.1.

ADHESIVE, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT
WITH VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS LISTED IN
CGC 4.504.2.1.

PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE
COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS PER CGC 4.504.2.2.
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER
CGC 4.504.2.4.

AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT
WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND
OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS PER CGC 4.504.2.3.
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER
CGC 4.504.2.4.

MINIMUM 80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT
FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.504.4

PARTICLE BOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF)
AND HARDWOOD PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH
SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE
EMISSION STANDARDS PER CGC 4.504.5.

VERIFY MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS
USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING TO BE LESS THAN
19% BEFORE ENCLOSURE PER CGC 4.505.3.

DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED AND EQUIPMENT IS
SELECTED PER CGBC, SECTION 4.507.2. HVAC SYSTEM
INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS AND
EQUIPMENT BY A RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM PER CGC 702.1.

EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE VENTILATED AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

a. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE
DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

b. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT, OF A WHOLE
HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

- HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN RELATIVE HUMIDITY
RANGE OF <50% TO A MAXIMUM OF 80%. A
HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE MANUAL OR
AUTOMATIC MEANS OF ADJUSTMENT.

- A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE
COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT
REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL.

COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE PRESENTED UPON
REQUEST.

AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL WILL BE
PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR OWNER PER
CGC 4.410.1.

ALAMEDA COUNTY APN# 071-0256-005-00
ZONING: M-1
LOT SIZE: 6,900 SF
(E) HOUSE (2 BED /1 BATH): 864 SF
(N) ADDITION: 338 SF
(N) DECK: 292 SF
TOTAL COVERED AREA: 1,202 SF
LOT COVERAGE: 17%

DRAWN BY:

MCH Design

1525 Dover Ave, San Pablo, Ca
miguelchavezhercules@gmail.com
510.374.2806

BUILDING INFORMATION

OCCUPANCY CLASS RESID. SINGLE FAMILY
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION VB
NUMBER OF STORIES 1
YEAR BUILT 1905
SPRINKLERED? NO
SCOPE OF WORK
1.  LEGALIZE ADDITION AT REAR W/ NEW PRIMARY BEDROOM
AND BATH

2. NEW DECK 292 SF

3. NEW DOOR TO SIDE AND REAR TO ACCESS DECK

4, NEW WATER HEATER

5. NEW HVAC SYSTEM

6. MAIN PANEL UPGRADE

APPLICABLE CODES:

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CGBS) 2022 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2022 EDITION

INDEX TO DRAWINGS

A0.0 SITE PLAN AND NOTES A2.1 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A0.1 NOTES CONTINUED S1  AS-BUILT FRAMING PLANS
A1.0 FLOOR PLANS

A1.2 ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PLANS

A2.0 AS-BUILT ELEVATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE 2022
RESIDENTIAL CODE AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN SITE ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED

IN THE DRAWINGS.

Exhibit 1 - Item 3-A
Zoning Administrative Hearing
February 17, 2026
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)| REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

.November 30, 2025

1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR DESIGN INTENT AND INFORMATION ONLY. THEY ARE
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES WITHOUT FURTHER VERIFICATION
AND APPROVAL BY QUALIFIED PROFESSIONALS.

2. THE USER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, AND
CONDITIONS ON THE PROJECT SITE.

3. THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DEFECTS IN
THE DRAWINGS OR FOR ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING FROM THEIR USE.

4. THE DESIGNER'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE VALUE OF THE SERVICES RENDERED.
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WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

WINDOWS REQUIREMENTS

THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE REQUIRES THAT ALL EXISTING
NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES (BASED ON WATER
EFFICIENCY) THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE BE UPGRADED WHENEVER
A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR REMODELING IMPROVEMENTS.
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTED AFTER JANUARY 1, 1994
ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT. THE FOLLOWING TABLE

SD/CM

e

(E) AFC| ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTOR

SMOKE ALARM AND
% CARBON MONOXIDE COMBO

SHOWS THE FIXTURES THAT ARE CONSIDERED TO BE

NON-COMPLAINT AND THE TYPE OF WATER-CONSERVING
PLUMBING FIXTURE THAT SHOULD BE INSTALLED:

REQUIRED WATER—CONSERVING PLUMBING

TYPE OF FIXTURE FIXTURE (MAXIMUM FLOW—RATES)

Water Closet (Toilet) 1.28 galions/flush

Showerhead 1.8 gallons/minute at 80psi

Faucet Bathroom 1.2 gallons/minute at 60 psi

Faucet Kitchen 1.8 gallons/minute at 60 psi (average)

(ﬁ) DUPLEX RECEPTACLES 110v
SD
%) EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM B)  SMOKE ALARM

¢F FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

0
SWITCH W
(ﬂ) GFl GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER $ OCCUPANC(YNACANCY SENSOR
$D SWITCH W/DIMMER CONTROL
Cﬂ)cﬂ /WP GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
WATER PROOF
fj.} HIGH EFFICACY CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE WALL LIGHT FIXTURE

O

Q EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT FIXTURE

WITH HUMIDITY SENSOR
110v

$ SWITCH LOCATION

RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE

WATER HEATER

ELECTRICAL SUB—PANEL

[l
(]  ELECTRICAL METER

EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS

BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY NOTES

KITCHEN NOTES

Z|w 35"MIN
IN BEDROOMS PROVIDE OPERABLE ESCAPE WINDOWS (AT 20”MIN =3 P CLEAR
LEAST ONE IN EACH BEDROOM) MEETING ALL OF THE CLEAR AP
FOLLOWING: “’
5 A NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SF,
. OR 5.0 SF IF AT GROUND LEVEL. é 4
- LLJ
- A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24". o &
- A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20" SINGLE
SLIDING s I OR
. BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENEING SHALL NOT BE (CASEMENT) &|% DOUBLE
OVER 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. Y= HUNG
NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

EMERGENCY ESCAPE

EACH HABITABLE ROOM (EXCLUDES HALLWAYS, BATHROOMS,
AND LAUNDRY ROOMS) IS REQUIRED TO HAVE:

- NATURAL LIGHT (WINDOWS OR SKYLIGHTS) SIZED TO A
MINIMUM OF 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM

- VENTILATION (OPENABLE PORTION OF WINDOW OR
SKYLIGHT) SIZED TO A MINIMUM OF 4% OF THE FLOOR
AREA.

SAFETY GLAZING-WINDOWS

ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL NOTES

1. ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE DESIGNED
BUILD, INFORMATION PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
CAPACITY OF MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AMPERAGE SHALL BE
EVALUATED BY AN ELECTRICAL ENGINEER, INCLUDING
SUB-PANELS.

2. PROVIDE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS FOR
RECEPTACLES INSTALLED AT BATHROOM AND KITCHEN
COUNTERTOP SURFACES.

3. PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (AFCI) PROTECTED
OUTLETS/DEVICES IN KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING
ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS,
HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY ROOMS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS
PER CEC 210.12.

4. AT THE KITCHEN, PROVIDE 2-20 AMP CIRCUITS FOR SMALL
APPLIANCES AND A 15 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR THE
REFRIGERATOR. INDEPENDENTLY, PROVIDE SEPARATE
CIRCUITS FOR LIGHTING, APPLIANCE RECEPTACLES, HOOD
FANS, DISHWASHERS AND DISPOSALS.

5. HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES FOR RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING SHALL
CONTAIN ONLY HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN
A MEDIUM SCREW BASE SOCKET (E24/E26). A HIGH EFFICACY
LAMP HAS A LAMP EFFICACY THAT IS NO LOWER THAN THE
EFFICACIES CONTAINED IN TABLE 150-C. BALLASTS FOR LAMPS
RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL BE ELECTRONIC AND
SHALL HAVE AN OUTPUT FREQUENCY NO LESS THAN 20 KHZ.
NOTE: TO DETERMINE THE MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACY CATEGORY
ONLY THE WATTS OF THE LAMP (NOT THE BALLAST) ARE TO BE
CONSIDERED. PLEASE SUBMIT THE RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN
LIGHTING WORKSHEET (WS-5R) ALONG WITH YOUR PLANS.

6. LIGHT FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL
BE LISTED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT.

7. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EXISTING
BEDROOMS, IN HALLWAYS, AND WITHIN EACH STORY. WHEN
DWELLING HAS FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES OR ATTACHED
GARAGE: INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN HALLWAYS
ADJOINING SLEEPING AREAS AT EACH LEVEL. SMOKE
DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE
THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND
BATTERY BACKUP.

8. BATHROOM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A
DEDICATED 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT THAT IS:

- DEDICATED TO ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLES OR,
- DEDICATED TO THE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING WITHIN A
SINGLE BATHROOM ONLY.

9. SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES IN CLOSETS SHALL BE
18" FROM STORAGE AREAS. FLUSH MOUNTED SHALL BE 6"
AWAY.

10. ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING CIRCUITS, SWITCHES AND HARD
WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ROOMS OTHER THAN
KITCHEN, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN ARC FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER.

11. ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANCE IN
ACCORDANCE TO 2022 CEC , ARTICLE 406.12

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

EXHAUST FANS WITH INTEGRAL LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE
SWITCHES SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEM OR HAVE A
LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT CAN BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND

OFF WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE FOR

AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO AN
EXHAUST FAN MUST BE HIGH-EFFICACY.

EACH BATHROOM IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A 50 CFM MINIMUM
EXHAUST FAN DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE. BATHROOM IS ANY

ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, SPA OR SIMILAR SOURCES OF

MOISTURE. TOILET ROOM IS NOT CONSIDERED A BATHROOM.

KITCHEN RANGE HOOD SHALL HAVE A CAPTURE EFFICIENCY
(CE) RATING OF 85% OR A MINIMUM AIR FLOW RATE OF 280 CFM
DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE.

LOCAL EXHAUST FANS ARE REQUIRED TO BE RATED FOR SOUND

AT A MAXIMUM OF 3 SONES, UNLESS THEIR MAXIMUM RATED
AIRFLOW EXCEEDS 400 CFM.

PROVIDE ONE 20A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR THE RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS FOR THE LAUNDRY ROOM. THE 20A LAUNDRY ROOM
RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT CAN SUPPLY MORE THAN ONE
RECEPTACLE IN THE LAUNDRY ROOM. THIS RECEPTACLE CAN
NOT SUPPLY OTHER OUTLETS, SUCH AS THE LAUNDRY ROOM
LIGHTING OR RECEPTACLES IN OTHER ROOMS. GFCI
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR 15A AND 20A, 125V
RECEPTACLES IN A LAUNDRY ROOM, UNLESS THEY ARE WITHIN
6 FT OF A SINK.

EXHAUST DUCTS FOR DRYER SHALL TERMINATE ON THE
QOUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AND NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN ANY
DIRECTION FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS. DUCT
TERMINATION SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCT TERMINATION.

DUCTS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED OR INSTALLED WITH SHEET
METAL SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENERS THAT WILL OBSTRUCT
THE FLOW. DUCTS SHALL BE OF METAL AND HAVE SMOOTH
INTERIOR SURFACES. DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL
COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET,
INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE ELBOWS.

IN BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY ROOM, AT LEAST ONE INSTALLED
LUMINAIRE IN EACH SPACE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN

OCCUPANCY OR VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF

FUNCTIONALITY. [CENC §150.0(K)2E]

PERMANENTLY MOUNTED OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH

EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CENC TABLE 150.0-A AND MEET

THE REQUIREMENTS PER CENC §150.0(K)3A.

IN THE JADU, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES,
AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING,
VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED
BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS

THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET

BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. (DEDICATED RECEPTACLE

OUTLETS, FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, CONTROLS MOUNTED

ON CEILING FANS AND LIGHTS,

- GLAZING LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET IN HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS,

BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE TEMPERED.

- GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPENABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR, WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF
THE GLAZING IN WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND
WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE, SHALL BE

TEMPERED.

= GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE BOTTOM AND TOP
STAIRWAYS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE

SHALL TEMPERED.

- GLAZING IN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE SAFETY TYPE IF THE WINDOW IN

QUESTION MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

- THE EXPOSED AREA OF THE INDIVIDUAL PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.
- THE EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
- THE EXPOSED TOP EDGE IS GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

- THERE ARE ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.

AND RESCUE WINDOW

BATHROOM REINFORCEMENT

THE BATHROOM IN THE NEW JADU SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED PER CRC §R327.1.1:

A. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN SOLID 2x8 NOMINAL LUMBER, FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING, AND

LOCATED BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 39% INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

B. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL

AND THE BACK WALL.

C. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED.

D. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUQOUS ON EACH END OF THE
BATHTUB AND BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM.

E. IF ANY OF THE EXCEPTIONS TO CRC §R327.1.1 WILL BE UTILIZED, PLEASE CLEARLY DOCUMENT ON THE

DRAWINGS.

E; INFORMATION AND/OR DRAWINGS IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED IN
THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

CODE CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 4.4. [CRC §R327.1.1.1]

PLUMBING NOTES

1.  ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
CODE, LOCAL CODE, AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 10.

2. ONLY WATER DISTRIBUTION PERSONNEL SHALL PERFORM

OPERATION OF VALVES ON THE CITY WATER SYSTEM. 11.

3. THE MIXING VALVE IN A SHOWER (INCLUDING OVER A TUB)

SHALL BE PRESSURE BALANCING SET AT A MAXIMUM 120" 12.

F. THE WATER-FILLER VALVE IN BATHTUBS/WHIRLPOOLS
SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SET AT A

MAXIMUM OF 120° F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT  13.

CANNOT BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (CPC
408.3, 409.4)

14.

4. NEW OR RECONFIGURED SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES,

FLOOR, THE JOINT SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED TO BE
WATERTIGHT. (CPC 402.2)

INSTALL CLEAN OQUTS FOR HORIZONTAL WASTE PIPE PER
UPC.

SLOPE HORIZONTAL WASTE AND VENT PIPE NO LESS
THAN 1/4" PER FOOT. VENT PIPE SHALL BE FREE OF SAGS.

NO PLASTIC PLUMBING PIPE IS ALLOWED FOR DOMESTIC
WATER SUPPLY AND/OR SANITARY WASTE SYSTEM.

STUB OUT ALL SERVICES PER EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROVIDE WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
FITTINGS.

. 18" CLR 18" CLR SIDE WALL >24"
[ FUTURE FOLD-AWAY —_|7 %,
_ 40" MIN. GRAB BAR REQ'D [~
) 12" MAX "'--._.\\\. | " 24-1' MlN "
'-33/4" 1'-33/4" .é': TR =
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RN ' | |—INSTALLBLOCKING ——___ | _ |
BACKING FOR FUTURE % L AR T NN
FOLD AWAY GRAB BAR _:T |
WHERE ADJACENT LU Y _'_ - _:"_ L — 4 < |
CABINET DOES NOT | /7 4
PERMIT FULL 40" |
BLOCKING ‘—FUTURE FOLD DOWN

GRAB BAR WHERE

BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH DIAMETER
CIRCLE. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF THE
ENCLOSURE HAVE A CLEAR OPENING OF 22 INCHES
MINIMUM. (CPC 408.5, 408.6)

SHOWER STALLS AND BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS
INSTALLED, SHALL HAVE WALLS FINISHED WITH A
NONABSORBENT SURFACE FOR A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET
ABOVE THE FLOOR. (CBC 1210 AND CRC R307.2)

CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM
BACKERS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE USED AS
A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND
WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS.

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE
USED AS A BASE FOR TILE IN WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT WALLS, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF 30
INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES ON CENTER) AND 24 INCHES IN
FRONT. (CPC 402.5)

WHERE THE WATER CLOSET (OR OTHER PLUMBING
EIXTURE) COMES INTQ CONTACT WITH THE WAL | OR

15.

16.

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.8 GPM AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY
TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE
MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GPM AT 60 PSI,
AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8
GPM AT 60 PSI PER 2016 CPC, SECTION 403.6

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF THE LAVATORY FAUCET SHALL
NOT EXCEED 1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW
RATE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GPM AT 20 PSI.

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF WATER CLOSET SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.28 GPF.

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF SHOWERHEADS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2.5 GPM.

INSULATE HOT WATER PIPE MINIMUM 1/2" THICK.

ALL AIR DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET
FROM PROPERTY LINES OR ANY OPENING INTO THE
BUILDING SUCH AS DOORS, WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND
ATTIC VENTS.

ADJACENT CABINET/ —— M | GRAB BAR SIDE WALL
PARTITION | NOT PROVIDED
| - |
SHOWER REINFORCEMENT
|
|
|
SHOWER ——© i
CURTAIN OR I I' -
DOOR A
.', ®
| |
||I |
|' |
| |
N
‘ g/ *
INSTALL CONTINUQUS i A A Al »
BLOCKING AROUND \T' i
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NOTES:

1.  TYP. LOCATION OF GRAB BAR BLOCKING FOR ALL BATHROOMS (ALL UFAS, ADAPTABLE, NON-COMPLIANT

BATHROOMS)

2. LOCATION OF CONTINUOUS GRAB BAR STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT FOR WATER CLOSETS IN

ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE BATHROOMS -HATCHED

3. BLOCKING TO BE (2) 2X8 INSTALLED BETWEEN WALL STUDS, TYP. OR PROVIDE METAL BACKING PLATE

SCREWED TO STUDS WHERE SPACE OR CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT PERMIT 2X BLOCKING.

y

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

WATER CLOSET SETTING: WATER CLOSET SHALL BE SET NO CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS
CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 30 INCHES CENTER TO
CENTER TO ANY OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURE. [CPC 402.5]

WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE: THE MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES. [CPC 402.5]

SHOWER SIZE: SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1,024
SQUARE INCHES AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH DIAMETER
CIRCLE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED AT A HEIGHT
EQUAL TO THE TOP OF THRESHOLD. THE AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO A
POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET WITH NO
PROTRUSIONS OTHER THAN THE FIXTURE VALVE OR VALVES, SHOWERHEAD, SOAP DISHES,
SHELVES AND SAFETY GRAB BARS OR RAILS. [CPC408.6]

SHOWER DOORS: SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD SO AS TO MAINTAIN A 22 INCH
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH. [CPC 408.5]

BACKING BOARD MATERIALS: SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G., FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD,
FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM PANEL, GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKING PANEL, OR FIBER MAT
REINFORCED CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS) TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 72 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR. [CRC R307.2, R702.4].

WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES:

- MAXIMUM FLOW RATE FOR WATER CLOSETS IS 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. [CPC 411.2]

- MAXIMUM FLOW RATE FOR SHOWERHEADS IS 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE. FOR MULTIPLE
SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS
AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. A
HANDHELD SHOWER IS CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD. [CPC 408.2]

- FLOW RATE FOR LAVATORY FAUCETS IS 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE MAXIMUM AND 0.8
GALLONS PER MINUTE MINIMUM. [CPC 407.2.2]

- PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION ALL NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE UPGRADED
WITH WATER-CONSERVING FIXTURES AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE 1101.1.

- A COMPLETED AND SIGNED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:

- AT LEAST ONE 120-VOLT, 20-AMP CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE BATHROOM'S
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS OR PROVIDE A DEDICATED 20-AMP CIRCUIT FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL
BATHROOM BEING ALTERED. BATHROOM LIGHTING SHALL NOT BE ON AN OUTLET CIRCUIT.
[CEC 210.11(C)3]

- AT LEAST ONE 20-AMP CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR LAUNDRY APPLIANCES. THIS
CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. [CEC 210.11(C)2]

- AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE
EDGE OF EACH BASIN. THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL THAT IS
ADJACENT TO THE BASIN, OR ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET NOT MORE THAN
12 INCHES BELOW THE COUNTER TOP. [CEC 210.52(D)]

- ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE REMODELED BATHROOM(S) AND IN LAUNDRY AREA SHALL
BE GFCI PROTECTED. GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN A
READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. [CEC 210.8(A)]

- RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF A SINK, BATHTUB
OR SHOWER STALL SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. [CEC 210.8(A)]

- ALL ADDED/REPLACED RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT [CEC 406.12]

LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS:

- ALL INSTALLED LUMINARIES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. [CENC 150.0(K)1A AND TABLE 150.0-A]

- IN BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS, AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. [CENC 150.0(K)2E]

- LUMINARIES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS: (A) SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW BASED
LAMP SOCLETS; AND (B) HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINARIE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR
LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER MINTUTE AT 75 PASCALS; AND (C) BE SEALED WITH A
GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINARY HOUSING AND CEILING; AND (D) MEET THE
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS OF CEC 410.116. [CENC 150.0(K)1C].

- ALL LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED “SUITABLE FOR WET
LOCATIONS" OR “SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS". [CEC 410.10(D)]

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS: EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR
TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING: [CRC R303.3, CENC 150.0(0) AND CGBSC 4.506.1]

- FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE
BUILDING.

- BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN(S) MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL WHICH SHALL
BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

- A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT
REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL (L.E., BUILT IN).

- EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEM. [CENC
150.0(K)2G]

- TOILET ROOMS, WHICH ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH A WINDOW THAT PROVIDES A VENTILATION
OPENING OF AT LEAST 1.5 SQUARE FEET, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL
VENTILATION WITH AN EXHAUST CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 50 CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE. [CRC
R303.3]

- TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS (E.G., BATH FAN, DRYER VENT, ETC.)
SHALL BE AT LEAST 3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE AND FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING,
AND 10 FEET FROM A FORCED AIR INLET. [CMC 502.2.1]

DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST: MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE
AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT. EXHAUST DUCT LENGTH IS LIMITED TO A
COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET WITH 2 ELBOWS. TWO FEET SHALL
BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO. [CMC 504.4.2.1 AND 504.1.1]

LAUNDRY MAKEUP AIR: A MINIMUM OPENING OF 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR MAKEUP AIR SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN THE LAUNDRY CLOSET DOOR OR BY OTHER APPROVED MEANS. [CMC 504.4.1]

BUILDING ENVELOPE MODIFICATIONS: EXTERIOR WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING SPACES
OPENED UP DURING THE COURSE OF REMODEL SHALL BE INSULATED. R-13 (2X4 WALL), R-19
(2X6 WALL), R-19 (FLOOR), R-22 (ATTIC ROOF), AND R-19 (CATHEDRAL CEILING) INSULATION.
[CENC 150.0(A)(C)(D)]

GLAZING AND WET SURFACES: SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WALLS OR
ENCLOSURES CONTAINING BATHTUBS OR SHOWERS, OR FACING TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY
STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE. EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS MORE THAN 60 INCHES
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF A BATHTUB,
HOT TUB, SPA OR WHIRLPOOL. [CRC R308.4.5]

WINDOW MODIFICATIONS: REPLACEMENT AND NEW WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR EQUAL
TO 0.30 OR LOWER.

- EXCEPTIONS: WHEN 75 SQUARE FEET OR LESS OF FENESTRATION IS REPLACED, WINDOWS
MAY HAVE A U-FACTOR OF 0.40.

- REPLACEMENT SKYLIGHTS, OR NEW SKYLIGHTS UP TO 16 SQUARE FEET, MAY HAVE A
U-FACTOR OF 0.55. [CENC 150.2(B)1]

- FOR WINDOW MODIFICATIONS IN WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREAS: FIRE ZONES 2
AND 3, REFER TO WINDOW AND DOOR CODE COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST.

SMOKE ALARMS: DWELLINGS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: [CRC 314.3]

- IN EACH EXISTING SLEEPING ROOM.

- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

- ON EACH STORY INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

- NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT
CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A
REQUIRED SMOKE ALARM.

- IN A HALLWAY SERVING BEDROOMS AND IN A ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY, WHERE THE
CEILING HEIGHT IF THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24
INCHES OR MORE.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS: DWELLINGS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES WITH AN OPENING
THAT COMMUNICATES WITH THE DWELLING UNIT, OR FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES, OR FIRE
PLACE ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: [CRC 315.3]

- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.
- ON EVERY OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

- WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED
BATHROOM. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

ALARM INTERCONNECTION AND POWER: SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL
OF THE ALARMS AND SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING.
EXCEPTION: WHERE REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS DO NOT RESULT IN THE
REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING FINISHES AND THERE IS NO ACCESS BY MEANS OF ATTIC,
BASEMENT OR CRAWL SPACE. [CRC R314.4 AND R315]

THE BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT
SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829
MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. [CRC R307.2]

WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIREMENTS:
- KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF
1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE. FLOW MAY TEMPORARILY
INCREASE TO 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE, BUT MUST DEFAULT
TO A MAXIMUM OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE [CPC 420.2.2]

- PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION ALL NON-COMPLIANT

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE UPGRADED WITH
WATER-CONSERVING FIXTURES AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CODE 1101.1. A COMPLETED AND SIGNED CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:
- RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO
POINT ALONG THE WALL COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE IS
MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A RECEPTACLE IN THAT SPACE.
[CEC 210.52(C)(1)]

- RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH
KITCHEN COUNTERTOP AND WORK SURFACE THAT IS 12
INCHES OR WIDER. [CEC 210.52(C)(1)]

- AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE
FIRST 9 SQUARE FEET, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OF THE
COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE. AN ADDITIONAL
RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY
ADDITIONAL 18 SQUARE FEET, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OF
THE COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE.[CEC 210.52(C)(2)]

- AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED
WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE OUTER END OF A PENINSULAR
COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE.[CEC 210.52(C)(2)]

- ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SERVING KITCHEN
COUNTERTOPS AND DISHWASHERS SHALL BE GFCI
PROTECTED. GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS SHALL
BE LOCATED IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. [CEC
210.8(A)]

- AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR SMALL KITCHEN APPLIANCES.
THESE CIRCUITS ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL AND
COUNTER SPACE OUTLETS ONLY AND CANNOT SERVE
DISHWASHER, MICROWAVE, RANGE HOOD, GARBAGE
DISPOSAL, ETC. [CEC 210.11(C)(1) AND 210.52(B)(3)]

- ALL ADDED/REPLACED RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES AND SHALL BE ARC FAULT
PROTECTED. [CEC 406.12]

LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS:

- ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.
[CENC 150.0(K)1A AND TABLE 150.0-A]

- UNDER CABINET LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED
SEPARATELY FROM CEILING INSTALLED LIGHTING SUCH THAT
ONE CAN BE TURNED ON WITHOUT THE OTHER. [CENC
150.0(K)2G]

- LUMINARIES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS: (A)
SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW BASE LAMP SOCKETS; (B) SHALL
INCLUDE A LABEL CERTIFYING AIR TIGHT (AT) WITH AIR
LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS; (C) SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINARY
HOUSING AND CEILING; (D) MEET THE CLEARANCE AND
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF CEC 410.116 FOR
RECESSED LUMINAIRES. [CENC 150.0(K)1C]

BUILDING ENVELOPE MODIFICATIONS: EXTERIOR WALL,
FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING SPACES OPENED UP DURING THE
COURSE OF REMODEL SHALL BE INSULATED. R-13 (2X4 WALL),
R-20 (2X6 WALL), R-19 (FLOOR), AND R-19 (ATTIC/ROOF)
INSULATION. [CENC 150.0(A), 150.0 (C), 150.0 (D)]

- WINDOW MODIFICATIONS: REPLACEMENT AND NEW
WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR EQUAL TO 0.32 OR
LOWER.

- EXCEPTIONS: REPLACEMENT SKYLIGHTS, OR NEW
SKYLIGHTS UP TO 16 SQUARE FEET, MAY HAVE A U-FACTOR
OF 0.55. WHEN 75 SQUARE FEET OR LESS OF FENESTRATION

IS REPLACED WINDOWS MAY HAVE A U-FACTOR OF 0.40.
[CENC 150.2(B)1B AND TABLE 150.1-A]

- FOR WINDOW MODIFICATIONS IN THE WILDLAND-URBAN
INTERFACE FIRE AREAS: FIRE ZONES 2 AND 3 REFER TO
WINDOW AND DOOR CODE COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

- TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL BE
AT LEAST 3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE AND FROM
OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING, AND 10 FEET FROM A FORCED
AIR INLET. [CMC 502.2.1]

- A MECHANICAL EXHAUST DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH KITCHEN. [CMC 405.4 AND BMC
19.32.040]

- KITCHEN EXHAUST WITH INTERMITTENT-CONTROLLED
OPERATIONS, SHALL HAVE AN EXHAUST RATE NOT LESS
THAN 100 CFM FOR RANGE HOODS OR 300 CFM FOR
MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS INCLUDING DOWNDRAFT
APPLIANCES AND SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A
MAXIMUM OF 3 SONE AT GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 100
CFM. FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATED VENTILATION, THE
EXHAUST RATE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5 AIR CHANGES
PER HOUR BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME FOR ENCLOSED
KITCHENS AND SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAXIMUM
OF 1.0 SONE. [CMC 405.4 AND BMC 19.32.040]

SMOKE ALARMS: DWELLINGS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH
SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
[CRC 314.3]

- IN EACH EXISTING SLEEPING ROOM.

- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

- ON EACH STORY INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE
ATTICS, NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE
ATTICS.

- INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM
THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A
BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT
PLACEMENT OF A REQUIRED SMOKE ALARM.

- IN A HALLWAY SERVING BEDROOMS AND IN A ROOM OPEN
TO THE HALLWAY, WHERE TGE CEILING HEIGHT OF THE ROOM
OPEN TO THE HALLWAY EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY
24 INCHES OR MORE.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS: DWELLINGS THAT HAVE
ATTACHED GARAGES WITH AN OPENING THAT
COMMUNICATES WITH THE DWELLING UNIT, OR FUEL
BURNING APPLIANCES, OR FIRE PLACE ARE TO BE EQUIPPED
WITH CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: [CRC 315.3]

- OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

- ON EVERY OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT
INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

- WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A
BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED BATHROOM. A CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE
BEDROOM.

ALARM INTERCONNECTION AND POWER: SMOKE AND
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM
WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS AND SHALL RECEIVE
THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING.
EXCEPTION: WHERE REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING
BUILDINGS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND
CEILING FINISHES AND THERE IS NO ACCESS BY MEANS OF
ATTIC, BASEMENT OR CRAWL SPACE. [CRC 314 AND 315.5]
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SMOKE ALARMS

SMOKE ALARMS MUST BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217 AND CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED FOR
SMOKE ALARMS. [CRC §R314.1.1]]

COMBINATION SMOKE/SMOKE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AND UL 2034

SMOKE ALARMS MUST BE INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC §R314 4.

SMOKE ALARMS MUST BE INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC §R314.4.

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED GREATER THAN 10-FT BUT LESS
THAN 20-FT HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM A PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE MUST BE AN IONIZATION
SMOKE ALARM WITH AN ALARM-SILENCING SWITCH OR
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. [CRC §R314.3.3 (NFPA 72
§29.8.3.4 ITEM 4)]

SMOKE ALARMS MUST BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN A 3-FT
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A
BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER. [CRC
§R314.3.3 (NFPA 72§29.8.3.4 ITEM 5)]

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A
36-INCHES HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE SUPPLY REGISTERS
OF A FORCED AIR HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM AND SHALL
BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE DIRECT AIRFLOW FROM
THOSE REGISTERS. [CRC §R314.3.3 (NFPA 72 §29.8.3.4 ITEM 6)]

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A
36-INCHES HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE TIP OF THE BLADE
OF A CEILING-SUSPENDED (PADDLE) FAN. [CRC §R314.3.3
(NFPA 72 §29.8.3.4 ITEM 7))

SMOKE ALARMS AND/OR COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER
FROM THE BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND SHALL HAVE
A BATTERY BACKUP POWER SUPPLY. [CRC §R314.6 AND
§R315]
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PLAN NOTES

1. ALL WINDOWS ARE MINIMUM U FACTOR = 0.28.

2. COVER WITH NON-ASBESTOS FIBER CEMENT BOARD AT SHOWER.

3. SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL ALLOW ACCESS TO SHOWER VALVES, |.E. USE CURTAINS OR
SLIDING GLASS PANELS NEXT TO SHOWER VALVES.

4. PROVIDE FRAMING REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS PER BATHROOM REINFORCEMENT
NOTES ON AQ.4.

5. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EACH
CHARACTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4" IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN
1/2". ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED DURING ALL HOURS OF DARKNESS.

WALLS LEGEND

. EXISTING WALLS
TO REMAIN
EXISTING WALLS
TO REMOVED

N NEW WALLS

NOTE:

G-GAS

W - WATER

S - SEWER

C.O. - CLEAN OUT
DS - DOWN SPOUT

NOTE: FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION 50' AWAY
FROM THE EXISTING HOUSE

Remodel
2020 Clement Ave, Alameda, Ca 94501

PROJECT:

REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

DATE:
November 30, 2025

SHEET TITLE:

ELECTRICAL &
PLUMBING
PLANS

SHEET:

A1.1




DRAWN BY:

MCH Design

1525 Dover Ave, San Pablo, Ca
miguelchavezhercules@gmail.com
510.374.2806

® © Ol o @

ROOF W/ ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOFING

| (E) ASPHALT SHINGLE |
ROOFING

UPPER ROOF L _ 4 RROOE

|
(E)WINDOW TO
BE REMOVED

\
\

MAIN LEVEL ‘. WALL PL
CEILING I
(E)DOOR TO

= BE REMOVED
(E)WINDOW
TO REMAIN V4
_ /’ (E)DWOOD DECK
"r_- A TO BE REMOVED
Ry 8
oW +
+
|.
MAIN LEV’I:;I":q ‘.FF MAIN 11 I T 11 1
] o -
] R
/
C T ,";"r J E r ......
[ i
/ ]
] -
’{ 1 _______,...—-—"—__

(E) SIDING —/ (E)ENTRY DOOR —/

/1 AS-BUILT FRONT ELEVATION /2 AS-BUILT RIGHT ELEVATION
t/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" \:/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

Remodel
2020 Clement Ave, Alameda, Ca 94501

© @ O
ROOF W/ ASPHALT

SHINGLE ROOFING

| | ROOF W/ ASPHALT | |
SHINGLE ROOFING
| I
' UPPER _ROOF ROOF,
4 \ | I % e
O
~ |
| \ \ 8
ROOF W/ ASPHALT | : | o
ROOFING s I
| | e —————
| ‘ (E)WINDOW TO \J REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION
BE REMOVED
: ; MAIN LEVEL | : I WALL PL &
WALL PL CEILING #
-6 AbprioN | — %05 /
" — I WALL PL
T 1 @ ADDITION —— ‘.f -
/ |
v v / / /) :
~ c.‘
D 1 o
w E:) —
| i 1\ O
: \ i / ” H \\ f
| | \ |
IN_LEVE - I N LEVEL FE_MAIN
: . \l._..l \ / : 3 o : : \ I
KK I -\ — ! e K SISAIREILIRR \\ ,J DATE:
X EBee——= Novem r 202
\—(E)WINDOWTO \—(E)WOODDECK | [ ovember 30, 2025
BE REMOVED TO BE REMOVED L
‘\_ / ’ SHEET TITLE:
____--—-—______
(E)WINDOW TO J J
BE REMOVED (E)ELEC METERS (E)GAS
AND MAIN PANELS METER

AS-BUILT
ELEVATIONS

/3 AS-BUILT REAR ELEVATION /4 AS-BUILT LEFT ELEVATION

t/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 \:/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 P

A2.0




DRAWN BY:

MCH Design

1525 Dover Ave, San Pablo, Ca
miguelchavezhercules@gmail.com
510.374.2806

ROOF W/ ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOFING

(E) ASPHALT SHINGLE |
ROOCFING

UPPER ROOF" .4 ‘.UPPER ROOF
' : (N) REPLACED ;
/ WINDOWS, TYP
(U.N.O)
% / /
g I i | |
IJ/ —
1 1 L I 1
MAIN LEVEL MAIN LEVEL ‘—%—l
CEILING CEILING i
(E)WINDOW . i 7 7
TO REMAIN by / W
= N)DECK
N | i 5 [( )
= 1 & 8
o +
+
] 0 1l (N
i = MAIN LEVI-Elf-:q PEFAIN LEVEL ‘
;! 9 I F
/ /
= i = —_— /
[ ] |
/
] — 1 BN J
(E) SIDING _/ (E)ENTRY DOOR _/ (N)WATER HEATER

NO CHANGE

/1 PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION /2 PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
U SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" U SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

Remodel
2020 Clement Ave, Alameda, Ca 94501

o @ © OO
ROOF W/ ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOFING

| | (E) ASPHALT SHINGLE !
ROOFING : ;

|
(N) WINDOW ROOF,
| \ | "
| \
ROOF W/ ASPHALT | |

UPPER ROOF‘.

PROJECT:

ROOFING s J 1

I | \—\
‘ (N)SIDE ~

REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

[ ) DOOR [
MAIN LEVEL | WALL PL "
WALL PL ; 2 CEILING /
@& AoormioN | u —ViE 05 \

I WALL PL _ R ==
| @ ADDITION '\\ T = -
2 \ —\7 |7
(N)DECK — N
" | o))
) - :
F~ . ]
) |
AOOO0O0n0nn goonnonnonn gonooonononnn aopnonononn gaooononnon tnnonnononn I'
QUAIN LEVEL van evela, i Jp OO PERRERE S I _ f FF_MAING
' |
| ] 7 | FJ‘\ \L L ! [I DATE:
~ H =
oo / S J - - ] November 30, 2025
' = ' / f ] SHEET TITLE:

(E)ELEC METERS J (E)GAS J
AND MAIN PANELS METER

PROPOSED
ELEVATIONS

/3 PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION /4™ PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

U SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 K:/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 e

A2.1




DRAWN BY:

MCH Design

1525 Dover Ave, San Pablo, Ca
miguelchavezhercules@gmail.com
510.374.2806

.
if
By

8” CONC—/

STEM AROUND

. ® ®©
[ | I | [
(N)4x10 ’ ’
E il | i i
I ! I
| |
g ] TR -
x BM
Qo &
UQJ © 1
2 g | Z s
1_
X < 2x4@24"
% % CJ/RJ’s o
& e SLOPE
| 2 DN = L{)
T i . <t
<
. (V]
0 _ I b | = O)
- 2 (E)4x6 POST =
S 2 e ©
i o) &
% : | . O
= % L
: x : |
[m] — [ Y
Z ] i =
<C I [a]
: g - ‘ ©
g 2x10@16 | -O
I
% 4x6BM 4x6BM G.)
e s SRR —
o 2}
6 | I <[)
E 2x10@186" ‘ ‘ ‘ —o CU
% ; C—
| T @) <]:
5
o || = 5 ¢
E@ — \
2x8@16" 1l (E)2x4@16" 1] EGJ
Cd's
el — -
(E)4x4 T (E)2x4@24" (D)
POST@4’ o . __ ___RJs (MF) i, e
VIF \ = 12x4@2 J_ O
(E "
& n RJ's 4(\/”—:; -
[
b h : . -
— . —1
5 T w AN
[m]
=
2x8@16” = L L No
o]
z o)
2 JE i - B
< w
g =2
=5 o — P P o
o) : =
e o AT
= ] | Vi 11 f\\ i
= — +H1++1+F | 1
: ( )
= , ..
b = — i) :
— =t L
E L [ 4H a3
w | \ | X o
@ (E)4xBM 1x6 ’I'_AI'-" SHEATHING—] Ll V2x4@16" / \ (E)2x4@16" a.
3 AND 3" PLYWOOD W/ TJ's CJ's
= ASPHALT SHINGLES
my Eﬂ -l REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

(VIF)
d — =\

=1l
=

DATE:
November 30, 2025

@ B _ ) _ SHEET TITLE

FRAMING PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND AS-BUILT
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS VERIFIED BY FRAMING
QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER PLANS

/1 AS-BUILT FDN/FLOOR FMG PLAN /2 AS-BUILT ROOF FMG PLAN

w SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" U SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" f ; 1






